Kapardhi, Cost Accountants having Firm Registration 
Number 100231, appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company as Cost Auditors to 
conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the Financial year ended 31st March, 
2022, amounting to Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) (plus GST and 
reimbursement of out of pocket expenses) be and is hereby ratified. 

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and are hereby 
authorised to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things and to take all such steps as may be

[...]

of the Audit Committee,  approved the re-appointment of Mr. N.V.S. Kapardhi, Cost 
Accountants having Firm Registration Number 100231,  as Cost Auditors of the Company 
for conducting the audit of the cost  records of the Company,  for the Financial Year 
ending 31st March, 2022, at a remuneration of Rs. 25,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand 
only) (plus Goods and Services Tax and reimbursement of out of pocket expenses). 

Pursuant to Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and 
Auditors) Rules, 2014, Members of a Company are required to ratify the remuneration to

[...]

In view of the repayment of debts and working capital requirement, even with distributable 
profits available, your Directors do not recommend any dividend for the financial year ended 
31st March, 2021.  

4. Capital Structure: 

At present, the Authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 45,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Forty 
Five Crores Only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Rupees Four crore fifty lakhs only) Equity Shares 
of Rs. 10/ -each (Rupees Ten only). 

The issued and paid up Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 40,00,00,000  /- (Rupees Forty 
Crores Only) comprising of 4,00,00,000 (Four Crores) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each. 

5. Transfer to Reserves: